
69 
70 

71 

72 

73 

74 

75 

76 
77 
78 

79 
80 

81 

82 

83 

84 

85 
86 
87 
88 
89 
90 

* 

* 

91 

92 

93 

94 

95 

96 

97 
98 
99 

* 

100 

101 

102 

103 
104 

105 

106 

107 

108 

109 

llO 

564 THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE. 

POSTAL DISTRICT OF AUCKLAND-continued, 

Service, 

Greenhithe Wharf and Post-office .. 
Helensville and Lochnorrie (rural de-

livery) 
Helensville, Pouto, and Dargaville . . 

Hclensvillc and Parakai .. .. 

Helensville Railway-station and Post-
office (one way only) 

Helensville Railway-station and Post-
office ( one way only) 

Helensville Railway-station, wharf, 
and Post-office 

Henderson and Massey (rural delivery) 
Henderson and Te Atatu .. .. 
Henderson Railway-station and Post-

office 
Herekino and Whangape (rural delivery) 
Hikurangi, Marua, and Whananaki 

South (part rural delivery) 
Hikurangi, Mokau, and Whangaruru 

South (part rural delivery) 

Hikurangi, Tanekaha, Riponui, and 
Hukerenui (rural delivery) 

Hikurangi, Opuawhanga, and vVhana-
naki (part rural deli very) 

Hikurangi Railway-station and. Post-
office 

Horeke and Kohukohu '' .. 
Hoteo Railway-station and Post-office 
lluapai and Kumeu (rural delivery) .. 
Huapai Railway-station and Post-office 
Hukerenui and Tapuhi .. .. 
Junction of Albany- Dairy Flat and 

Albany-Riverhead Roads and Coates-
ville 

Junction of ·Hunua -Paparata Valley 
Road and l\foumoukai ( rural delivery 
to Hornes) 

Junction of Kamo-l'ipiwai and Otakai-
rangi Roads and Otakairangi (rural 
delivery) 

Junction of Kohukohu-Panguru-Motuti 
Roads and l\fotuti 

Junction of 1faungaturoto-\Vaipu Road 
and Rowsclls 

Junction of Rawene-W ekaweka-Koutu 
Roads and Koutu 

Kaeo, Otoroa, Te Pene, and Matauri 
Bay 

Kaeo and Omaunu (rural delivery) .. 
Kaeo and Pupuke '' .. 
Kaeo and ,vhangaroa .. , . 
Kahoe Bridge, Saies~ Totara North, 

and Otangaroa 
Kaikohe, Tautoro, and Awarua (part 

rural delivery) 
Kaikohe, Ngawha, and Ohaeawai .. 

Kaikohe and Punakitere '' ... 
Kaikohe and VVai1na tenui (rural 

delivery) 
Kaikohe Railway-station and Post-

office 
Kaikohe Railway- stp, tion and Post-

office 
Kaikohe Railway - station, Kaikohe, 

Taheke, ,vaima, Omanaia, and 
Rawene 

Kaipara Flats and Warkworth (part 
rural delivery) 

Kaipara Flats Railway-station and 
Post-office 

Kaitaia, Ahipara, and Herekino (part 
rural delivei -y) 

Frequency. 

2 Daily .. .. 3 
15½ Thrice weekly .. 

128 4 times weekly, 19 Dec. 
to 28 Feb.; thrice 
weekly, 1 March to 18 
Dec.; Pouto twice 
weekly 

4 Twice daily, except Thurs-

.l 
day, when one trip only 

• Daily, in morning .. 
1 
4 Daily, in evening .. 
1 
2 As re,q uired .. .. 

15 Thrice weekly .. 
7 Daily .. .. 

32ch. As required .. .. 

15 Twice weekly .. 
41 Thrice weekly .. 

48½ Thrice weekly, 1 Sept. to 
30 April; twice weekly, 
1 May to 31 Aug. 

50 Thrice weekly .. 
37 Thrice weekly, 1 Sept. to 

30 April; twice weekly, 

700 yd 
l May to 31 Aug. 

As required .. .. 

8 Daily .. .. 
½ As required .. .. 

15~ Daily .. .. 
200 yd Twice daily .. .. 

10 Twice weekly .. 
4 Thrice weekly .. 

12 Thrice weekly, 1 Sopt. to 
31 May ; twice weekly, 
I June to 31 Aug. 

16 Thrice weekly .. 

2½ Thrice weekly .. 

52yd Thrice weekly .. 

4 Thrice weekly ., 

30 Twice weekly .. 

13 Twice weekly .. 
12 Twice weekly .. 
11 Thrice weekly .. 
18 Daily; thrice weekly to 

Otangaroa 
39½ Twice weekly .. 

13 ,. Daily .. .. 

26½ Thrice weekly .. 
47 Twice weekly .. 

I½ Nine trips weekly .. 

l½ As required .. .. 

55 Daily .. .. 

19½ Thrice weekly .. 
300 yd As required .. .. 

74 Daily .. ., 

Mode of 
Conveyance. 

Motor-van 
Motor-bus 

Steamer 

Motor-car 

Motor-car 

.. 

.. 

.. 

. . 

. . 

Motor-truck 

Handcart .. 
Motor-car .. 
Bicycle ., 
Handcart .. 

Motor-truck 
Motor-van .. 

Motor-van .. 

Motor-van .. 

Motor-van .. 

Handcart .. 

Launch .. 
Foot .. 
Motor-van .. 
Foot . . 
Horse . . 
Motor .. 

Motor-truck 

Motor-cycle 

Horse .. 

Foot .. 

Horse and trap 

Motor-car .. 

Motor-cycle 
Motor-car .. 
Motor-car . . 
Motor-car .. 

Motor-car .. 

Motor-van . . 

Motor-van 
Motor-van ., 

Motor-lorry .. 

Handcart ., 

Motor - car or 
motor-bus 

Motor-truck 

Foot .. 

Motor-van .. 

Name of Contractor. [ 

Mrs. M. Blakeway 
Shanks Bros., Ltd. 

Kaipara 0 
-

Co., Ltd. 

H. Pengelly .. 

H. Pengelly .. 

Mrs. L. M. Spence 

(Dept!. officer) .. 

Mrs. E. 11. Smith 
(Dept!. officer) .. 
(Dept!. officer) .. 
D. Lunjevich .. 
Hamilton Bros. 

Hamilton Bros. 

R. F. Hall .. 

Hamilton Bros. 

(Dept!. officer) .. 

S. H. Watkins .. 
T. A. Gubb '' 

S. Smith .. 
Miss L. E. Barnes 
1'. Hedley '' 

Miss D. Moss , . 

A. R. Milne .. 

D.R. Clark 
'' 

l\'L Rapira .. 

Miss M. C. Healey 

A. Bindon .. 
Whitehead Bros. 

F, W. Hills .. 
J. Pye .. 
C. Urlich .. 
Northern Publish-

ing Co., Ltd. 
J. W. A. Hewson 

Northern Publish-
ing Co., Ltd. 

E. l\forfette .. 
L. J. Smith and Co. 

G. S. Penney .. 

(Dept!. officer) .. 

Rawene Motors, 
Ltd. 

Smith and Davies 

(Dept!. officer) . . 
J. D. Ryan .. 

* Service performed by non-permanent officer. Payment included in salary. 

[No. 15 

Annual 
Subsidy. 

£ s. 
15 0 
40 0 

(Gratuity 

d. 
0 
0 

bag rnte) 

67 10 0 

17 10 0 

17 10 0 

.. 

60 0 0 
.. 
.. 

~7 0 0 
70 0 0 

75 0 0 

100 0 0 

I 
Date of 

Termination 
of Coutr&ct. 

.. 

.. 

.. 

:H/12/3 

'' 

. . 
31/12/3 

.. 

.. 

.. 
31/12/3 

31/12/3 

:n;12;3 
' 

8 

8 

8 

8 

60 () o, 31/12/3 

8 

8 

.. 

100 0 0 
.. 

84 0 0 
.. 

1/\ 12 0 
20 16 0 

20 0 0 

50 0 0 

3 18 0 

'' 

12 0 0 

45 0 0 

41 10 0 
12 o. 0 
35 0 0 
94 JO 0 

40 0 0 

47 10 0 

62 8 0 
23 8 0 

46 16 0 

.. 

192 0 0 

43 10 0 

.. 

413 0 0 

.. 
31/12/3 8 

8 
., 

31/12/3 
.. 
. ' 

.. 

.. 

31/12/3 8 

.. 

.. 

.. 

31/12/3 

31/12/3 
.. 
.. 

31/12/3 

.. 
,. 

31/12/3 
.. 

31/12/3 

.. 

31/12/3 

:ll/12/3 

.. 

31/12/3 

8 

8 

8 

8 

8 

8 

8 

8 


