POSTAL DISTRICT OF AUCKLAND—continued,

Number of Service.	Service.	Total Mileage.	Frequency.	Mode of Conveyance.	Name of Contractor.	Annual Subsidy.	Date of Termination of Contract.
69 70	Greenhithe Wharf and Post-office Helensville and Lochnorrie (rural de- livery)	$15rac{2}{3}$	Daily Thrice weekly	Motor-van Motor-bus	Mrs. M. Blakeway Shanks Bros., Ltd.	£ s. d. 15 0 0 40 0 0	
71	Helensville, Pouto, and Dargaville	128	4 times weekly, 19 Dec. to 28 Feb.; thrice weekly, 1 March to 18	Steamer	Kaipara Steamship Co., Ltd.	(Gratuity bag rate)	•
			Dec.; Pouto twice weekly				
72 73	Helensville and Parakai	4	Twice daily, except Thurs- day, when one trip only	Motor-car	H. Pengelly	67 10 0	31/12/38
74	Helensville Railway-station and Post- office (one way only) Helensville Railway-station and Post-	1 1	Daily, in morning Daily, in evening	Motor-car Motor-truck	H. Pengelly Mrs. L. M. Spence	17 10 0 17 10 0	
75	office (one way only) Helensville Railway-station, wharf,	1 2	As required	Handcart	(Deptl. officer)	17 10 0	
76 77 78	and Post-office Henderson and Massey (rural delivery) Henderson and Te Atatu Henderson Railway-station and Post- office	15 7 32 ch.	Thrice weekly Daily As required	Motor-car Bicycle Handcart	Mrs. E. M. Smith (Deptl. officer) (Deptl. officer)	60 0 0	31/12/38
79 80	Herekino and Whangape (rural delivery) Hikurangi, Marua, and Whananaki South (part rural delivery)	15 41	Twice weekly Thrice weekly	Motor-truck Motor-van	D. Lunjevich Hamilton Bros.	$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	31/12/38
81	Hikurangi, Mokau, and Whangaruru South (part rural delivery)	$48\frac{1}{2}$	Thrice weekly, 1 Sept. to 30 April; twice weekly, 1 May to 31 Aug.	Motor-van	Hamilton Bros.	75 0 0	31/12/38
82	Hikurangi, Tanekaha, Riponui, and Hukerenui (rural delivery)	50	Thrice weekly	Motor-van	R. F. Hall	100 0 0	31/12/38
83	Hikurangi, Opuawhanga, and Whana- naki (part rural delivery)	37	Thrice weekly, 1 Sept. to 30 April; twice weekly, 1 May to 31 Aug.	Motor-van	Hamilton Bros.	60 0 0	31/12/38
84	Hikurangi Railway-station and Post-office	700 yd	As required	Handcart	(Deptl. officer)	•	••
85 86*	Horeke and Kohukohu	$\frac{8}{\frac{1}{2}}$	Daily As required	Launch Foot	S. H. Watkins T. A. Gubb	100 0 0	31/12/38
87 88*	Huapai and Kumeu (rural delivery) Huapai Railway-station and Post-office	$15rac{5}{6}$ $200~ ext{yd}$	Daily	Motor-van Foot	S. Smith Miss L. E. Barnes	84 0 0	31/12/38
89 90	Hukerenui and Tapuhi Junction of Albany – Dairy Flat and Albany–Riverhead Roads and Coates- ville	10 4	Twice weekly Thrice weekly	Horse Motor	T. Hedley Miss D. Moss	$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	••
91	Junction of Hunua – Paparata Valley Road and Moumoukai (rural delivery to Hornes)	12	Thrice weekly, 1 Sept. to 31 May; twice weekly, 1 June to 31 Aug.	Motor-truck	A. R. Milne	20 0 0	••
92	Junction of Kamo-Pipiwai and Otakai- rangi Roads and Otakairangi (rural delivery)	16	Thrice weekly	Motor-cycle	D. R. Clark	50 0 0	31/12/38
93	Junction of Kohukohu-Panguru-Motuti Roads and Motuti	$2\frac{1}{2}$	Thrice weekly	Horse	M. Rapira	3 18 0	••
94*	Junction of Maungaturoto-Waipu Road and Rowsells	52 yd	Thrice weekly	Foot	Miss M. C. Healey		••
95 96	Junction of Rawene-Wekaweka-Koutu Roads and Koutu Kaeo, Otoroa, Te Pene, and Matauri	30	Thrice weekly	Horse and trap Motor-car	A. Bindon Whitehead Bros.	$egin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	91 /19 /90
97	Bay Kaeo and Omaunu (rural delivery)	13	Twice weekly	Motor-cycle	F. W. Hills		31/12/38
98 99	Kaeo and Pupuke Kaeo and Whangaroa	12 11	Twice weekly	Motor-car	J. Pye C. Urlich	12 0.0	31/12/38
100	Kahoe Bridge, Saies, Totara North, and Otangaroa	18	Daily; thrice weekly to Otangaroa	Motor-car Motor-car	Northern Publish-	$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	31/12/38
101	Kaikohe, Tautoro, and Awarua (part rural delivery)	$39\frac{1}{2}$	Twice weekly	Motor-car	ing Co., Ltd. J. W. A. Hewson	40 0 0	••
102	Kaikohe, Ngawha, and Ohaeawai	13 🔸	Daily	Motor-van	Northern Publishing Co., Ltd.	47 10 0	••
$\begin{array}{c} 103 \\ 104 \end{array}$	Kaikohe and Punakitere Kaikohe and Waimatenui (rural delivery)	$ \begin{array}{ c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c$	Thrice weekly Twice weekly	Motor-van Motor-van	E. Morfette L. J. Smith and Co.	$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	31/12/38
105	Kaikohe Railway-station and Post- office	$1\frac{1}{2}$	Nine trips weekly	Motor-lorry	G. S. Penney	46 16 0	31/12/38
106	Kaikohe Railway-station and Post- office	11/2	As required	Handcart	(Deptl. officer)	••	••
107	Kaikohe Railway - station, Kaikohe, Taheke, Waima, Omanaia, and Rawene	55	Daily	Motor - car or motor-bus	Rawene Motors, Ltd.	192 0 0	31/12/38
108	Kaipara Flats and Warkworth (part rural delivery)	$19\frac{1}{2}$	Thrice weekly	Motor-truck	Smith and Davies	43 10 0	31/12/38
109	Kaipara Flats Railway-station and Post-office	300 yd		Foot	(Deptl. officer)	••	
110	Kaitaia, Ahipara, and Herekino (part rural delivery)	74	Daily	Motor-van	J. D. Ryan	413 0 0	31/12/38

^{*} Service performed by non-permanent officer. Payment included in salary.